
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION III 

1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029 

UPS 
CONFIRMATION RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Stuart M. Nathan 
Assistant Attorney General 
State of Maryland 
Office of Attorney General 
Dept. of Public Safety & Correctional Services 
115 Sudbrook Lane 
Suite A 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Re: Consent Agreement and Final Order 
In the Matter of the State of Maryland 
Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 
Docket No. RCRA-03-2014-0023 

Dear Mr. Nathan: 

Nov o 7 Zflu 

Enclosed please find a true and correct copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order 
filed today with the Regional Hearing Clerk in settlement of the above referenced matter. 
Please note that, in addition to the changes made to the two typographical errors in Paragraphs 
18 and 19 as discussed between the parties with the Regional Judicial Officer, Renee Sarajian, 
EPA also assigned a new docket number to this matter since the case settled in the 2014 fiscal 
year. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please feel to call me at (215) 
814-2681. 

Si 

s . Ramalho 
sistant Regional Counsel 

Enclosures 

cc: Melissa Toffel (3LC70) 
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SUBJECT: 

FROM: 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION III 

1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029 

Transmittal Memorandum 
Consent Agreement and Final Order 
In the Matter of Md. Dept. of Public Safety 
And Correctional rvices 
U.S. EPA Docket,N RCRA-0~-: 

M cia E. Mulke ~ 
egional Counsel 0) 

John A. Armstead, irect ~C.r~..x;__, 
Land and Chemicals Divisi 

TO: Renee Sarajian 
Regional Judicial Officer (3RCOO) 

The attached Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") have been negotiated 
pursuant to Section 9006 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery A~t ("RCRA"), as 
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6991e, and the Consolidated Rules of Practice G~verning the 

I 

Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of 
Permits ("Consolidated Rules"), 40 C.F.R. Part 22, including, specifically 40 C.F.R. 
§§ 22.18(b)(2) and (3). · I 

The CAFO resolve violations ofRCRA Subtitle I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-6991m, and the 
State of Maryland's federally authorized underground storage tank progtam by Respondent in 
connection with its underground storage tanks at Respondent's facility 16cated at 18601 Roxbury 
Road, Hagerstown, MD, also known as the Hagerstown Prison Complex (the "Facility"). Please 
refer to the CAFO for further details concerning the violations at this Fability. 

• I 

! I . 
Under the terms of the settlement, Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the amount of 

$10,500. This settlement was determined after consideration of the stat~tory factors set forth .in 
Section 9006(c) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991e(c), and other settlement adjustment factors set 
forth in the "U.S. Penalty Guidance for Violation ofUST Regulations" dated November, 1990 
("UST Penalty Policy"). I 1 

I . 
I ' 
I 

We concur with the terms of the enclosed Consent Agreement ~d Final Order. 
Accordingly, we recommend that you sign the Final Order and return it to the Office of Regional 
Counsel for further processing. I 

cc: Stuart M. Nathan, Esq. 
Counsel for Respondent 

I 

Louis F. Ramalho, Esq. 
Counsel for Complainant 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIION AGENCY 
REGION III 

! 

1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylv'ania 19103-2029 , 

In the Matter of: 

Maryland Department of Public Safety and 
Correctional Services 
300 E. Joppa Road 
Suite 1000 
Towson, MD 21286 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESPONDENT, ) 

Hagerstown Prison Complex 
18601 Roxbury Road 
Hagerstown, MD 217 46 

FACILITY. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

U.S. EPA Docket Number 
RCRA-03-20 14-0

1

023 

Proceeding Underl Section 9006 of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery 
as amended, 42 ul.s.c. Section 6991e 1 

I I 
I 

I I 
I 

I 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

This Consent Agreement ("CA") is entered ito by the Director of Land and Waste 
Management Division, U.S. Environmental Protectibn Agency, Region ~II ("EPA" or 
"Complainant") and the Maryland Department of PJblic Safety and Corlectional Services 
("Respondent"), pursuant to Section 9006 of the Re~ource Conservation and Recovery Act 
("RCRA"), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6991e, and theiConsolidated Rules ofPractice Governing 
the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension 
of Permits ("Consolidated Rules"), 40 C.F .R. Part 22, including, specifibally 40 C.F .R. I 

§§ 22.13(b) and .18(b)(2) and (3). I 

This CA and the accompanying Final Order ~collectively "CAFO") resolve violations 6f 
RCRA Subtitle I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-6991i,"and theiState ofMaryland's[federally authorized '1 

underground storage tank program by Respondent in connection with its underground storage i 
tanks at Respondent's facility located at 18601 Rox~ury Road, Hagerstdwn, Maryland (the ! 

I 

"Facility"). j 

rn 
0 

I 
Effective July 30, 1992, pursuant to Section 9004 ofRCRA, 42 p.s.c. § 6991c, and 40 

C.F.R. Part 281, Subpart A, the State of Maryland Jas granted final authorization to administer a 
I 



state underground storage tank management program in lieu of the Federal underground storage 
tank management program established under Subtitl~ I ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-699li. The 
provisions of the Maryland underground storage tank management progtam, through this final 
authorization, have become requirements ofSubtitldl I ofRCRA and are[ accordingly, enforceable 
by EPA pursuant to Section 9006 ofRCRA, 42 U.sp. § 699le. Marylrtnd's authorized i 

underground storage tank program regulations are administered by the *aryland Department of 
the Environment ("MDE"), and are set forth in the 9ode of Maryland Regulations and will be; 

·cited as "COMAR" followed by the applicable section of the regulationJ. ' 

EPA has given the State of Maryland notice bf the issuance of tJis CAFO in accordande 
with Section 9006(a)(2) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 699le(a)(2). I 

I . 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

GENERAL PRQVISIONS 

For purposes of this proceeding only, Respoldent admits the jurisdictional allegations set 
forth in this CAFO. J ! 

Respondent neither admits nor denies the specific factual allegat~ons and conclusions of 
law set forth in this CAFO, except as provid6d in Paragraph 1, above. I 

R d EPA• · .ld. · · h I h · f h~. espon ent agrees not to contest s JUriS Ictlon wit respec~ to t e executiOn o t IS 
CA, the issuance of the attached Final Order[ or the enforcemeni of the CAFO. ' 

For the purposes of this proceeding only, Rlspondent hereby expressly waives its right to 
a hearing on any issue of law or fact set fortH in this CA and any right to appeal the 
accompanying FO. 

Respondent consents to the issuance of this CAFO and agrees to comply with its terms 
and conditions. 

Respondent shall bear its own costs and attorney's fees. 

Respondent certifies to EPA by its signature herein that it is presently in compliance with 
the provisions ofRCRA at the Facilities refernced herein. I 

The provisions of this CAFO shall be binding upon Complainant and Respondent, its 

1 

officers, directors, employees, successors ana assigns. . 

This CAFO shall not relieve Respondent oft obligation to comply with all applicabl~ 
provisions of federal, state or local law, nor ~hall it be construedjto be a ruling on, or i 

determination of, any issue related to any federal, state or local p,ermit, nor does this 
CAFO constitute a waiver, suspension or mddification of the reduirements ofRCRA 
Subtitle I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-6991i, or any tegulations promulg~ted thereunder. 



10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CIDNCLUSIONS OFI LAW 

Respondent is a "person" as defined in Sectiln 9001 (6) ofRC11, 42 U.S.C. § 6991(6)•
1

, 

and CO MAR§ 26.1 0.02.04B( 40). i . ! 

I . I 

i . ! 

At all times relevant to this CA, Respondent has been the "owner" and/or "operator," as 
those terms are defined in Section 9001(3) and (4) ofRCRA, 421U.S.C. § 6991(3) and; 
(4), and COMAR § 26.10.02.04B(37) and (319), of the "undergroFd storage tanks" : 
("USTs") and "UST systems" as those terms~re defined in Section 9001(1) ofRCRA, 42 
U.S.C. § 6991(1), and COMAR § 26.10.02.04B(64) and (66), lobated at 18601 Roxbury 
Road, Hagerstown, Maryland (the "Facility"}. I 

On June 19, 2012, an EPA representative co~ducted a Complianlce Evaluation Inspection 
("CEI") of the Facility pursuant to Section 9r05 of RCRA, 42 U rc. § 6991 d. i 

At t~e time ofthe.June 19,2012 CEI, and at
1

all times relevant t9 the alleged vio.l~tions 
herem, the followmg two (2) USTs, as described below, were located at the Fac1hty: 1 

II I i I I 

A. a one thousand (1,000) gallo~ fiberglass tank ref9rred to as Tank #35 by 
Respondent that was installed in or about 1999 and that, at all times I 

B. 

relevant hereto, routinely contained waste oil, a "tegulated substance" as 
that term is defined in Sectiof 9001(2) ofRCRA,j42 U.S.C. § 6991(2), 
and CO MAR § 26.10.02.04[\r 48) (hereinafter " UST No. I"), and 

a one thousand (I ,000) gallo~ fiberglass tank refe~d to as Tank # 34 b~ 
Respondent that was installed in or about 1999 and that, at all times i 

relevant hereto, routinely contained diesel fuel, a !"regulated substance" as 
that term is defined in Sectio,9001(2) ofRCRA,

1
42 U.S.C. § 6991(2), 

and COMAR § 26.10.02.04Bif48) (hereinafter" UST No.2"). ; 

From 1999 until the date of this CAFO, USlfs Nos. I and 2 hav~ been "petroleum UST 
systems" and "new tank systems" as these teilms are defined in CO MAR i 

§ 26.10.02.04B(43) and (31), respectively. I 

USTs Nos. 1 and 2 are and were, at all timeS relevant to this CAFO, used to store 
"regulated substance(s)" at Respondent's Fa9ility, as defined in Section 9001(2) of 
RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991(2), and COMAR § 26.10.02.04B(48). 

COUNJI 
(Failure to perform automatic line le~k detector testing annually on 

I 

USTNo.i2) 

I 

The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 15 · f the CA are incorporated herein by 
reference. 



17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

I 

COMAR § 26.10.05.02C(2) provides, in pertinent part, that underground piping that 
!j 

conveys regulated substances under pressure 'shall: · 

B . d ' . h .Ill. 1 k d ' d d . d • A. e eqmppe w1t an automatic me ea etector eon ucte m accor ance 
with CO MAR§ 26.1 0.05.05i; and i 

B. Have an annual line tightness ~est conducted in accordance with COMAR 
§ 26.10.05.05C or have montHly monitoring condhcted in accordance with 
COMAR§26.10.05.05D. , ll . ! 

I I 

I i 

COMAR § 26.10.05.05B provides, in pertine t part, that an annual test of the operation 
of the leak detector shall be conducted in accbrdance with the mdnufacturer's 
requirements. I 

Respondent failed to test annually the automltic line leak detect9rs from September I , 
2008 to December 12,2010 and from DecerJber 13,2010 to August 22,2012 for UST 
No.2. 

From September 1, 2008 to December 12, 20
1

10 and from December 13, 2010 to August 
~;~s~~;.' the underground piping for UST No~' . 2 conveyed regullted substances under 

Respondent's acts and/or omissions as allege in Paragraphs 19 and 20, above, constitute 
I . 

violations by Respondent ofCOMAR § 26.1
1

0.05.02C(2)(a) and COMAR 
§ 26.10.05.05B. I . 

COUNT ill 
(Failure to perform rele1ase detection on 

I USTNo.

1

1) 

The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 21 of the CA are incorporated herein by 

reference. [ • 

Pursuant to COMAR § 26.10.05.01A and C,jowners and operators of new and existing 
UST systems must provide a method or com, ination of methods of release detection ; 
monitoring that meets the requirements descfibed therein. i 

CO MAR§ 26.1 0.05.02B provides, in pertinlnt part, that USTs shall be monitored at l~ast 
'I I every 30 days for releases using one ofthe niethods listed in COMAR § 26.10.05.04E~I, 

except that: I • · ! 

(1) UST systems that meet the p+formance standards in COMAR ' 
§§ 26.10.03.01 (Performanc9 Standards for NewiUST Systems) and .02 
(Upgrading of Existing UST $ystems), and the monthly inventory control 

I . 

I 



25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

(2) 

(3) 

I , 
• • I 

reqmrements m COMAR § 26.10.05.04B or C (Inventory Control or . 
Manual Tank Gauging) shall !se tank tightness tekting, conducted in ! 

accordance with CO MAR§ 2:~.1 0.05.04D (Tank Tightness Test), at lea~t 
every 5 years until December 1122, 1998, or until 1 d years after the UST is 
installed or upgraded under cb

1

' MAR§ 26.10.03.1
1
2B (Tank Upgrading • 

Requirements); and i 
! 

I ! 

UST systems that do not mee~ the performance standards in CO MAR : 
§§ 26.10.03.01 (Performance iStandards for New UST Systems) and .02 
(Upgrading of Existing UST Systems), may use trlonthly inventory 

1 

controls, conducted in accordlnce with COMAR § 26.10.05.04B or C ' 
(Inventory Control or ManualiiTank Gauging) and annual tank tightness • 
testing, conducted in accordarlce with CO MAR§ 26.1 0.05.04D (Tank . 
Tightness Test) until Decemb~r 22, 1998, when tlie tank must be upgraded 
under COMAR § 26.10.03.041 (Tank Upgrading ~equirements) or 
permanently closed under COMAR § 26.10.1 0.021; and 

§ 26.10.05.04C. : 

Tanks with a capacity of 550 1allons o~ less and lt metered may use 
weekly tank gauging, conduci'I din accordance wi~h COMAR 

From October 1, 2008 until June 22,2009, f\lom Nov~mber 19,4009 until April26, 2010, 
from May 26, 2010 until September 26, 201], and from Novem~er 11, 2011 until July 30, 
2012, Respondent did not use any release det:!ection methods spe9ified in COMAR 

1 

§ 26.1 0.05.028(1 )-(3) and/or CO MAR§ 26.1' 0.05.04E-l on US~ No. I. : 

Respondent's acts and/or omissions as allege~ in Para.graph 25, a~ove, constitute 
violations by Respondent of CO MAR § 26.lil .05 .02~. 

COMPLIANC,, ORDER. 
I : I 

Pursuant to Section 9006 ofRCRA, 42 U.Sf § 699l,e, Responrnt is hereby ordered to: 

At all times after the effective date of this C~FO, comply with tile release detection 
requirements ofCOMAR § 26.10.05 for UST No.1 (also known! as Tank 35) located at 

the Facility subject to this CAFO or close sut' h USTs~ST syster
1 

s in accordance with;. 
COMAR§26.10.10. , : 

At all times after the effective date of this C I FO, co~ply with tlie line leak detector 
requirements in accordance with COMAR §

1

: 6.10.05.02.C(2)(a)land COMAR : 
§ 26.10.05.05B for UST No. 2located at the:I'Facility subject to this CAFO. 

! I 
Within forty-five (45) calendar days after th' effective date of this CAFO, submit a report 
to EPA which documents and certifies whetHer or not Responde~t is in compliance with 
the terms of this CAFO. · 



30. 

31. 

32. 

Any notice, report, certification, data present
1 

tion, or 
1

other document submitted by I 

Respondent pursuant to this CAFO which dlscusses, describes, tlemonstrates, supports 
any findin~ or m~es any repr_esentation c~n~erning Respondentjs compliance or 
noncompliance with any reqmrement of this CAFO shall be certified by Respondent. 

The certification of the responsible officer relquired aLve shall Je in the following form: 

I .fy h h . c . . ld. i .I h. certi t at t e 1ll10rmat10n contamel m or accompanymg t IS 
[type of submission] is true, accuratel and co~plete. As lo 
[the/those] identified portions ofthisj[type of~ubmissio~ for 
which I cannot personally verify [its/their] ac~uracy, I cetjtify under 
penalty of law that this [type of subrrlission] and all attachments 

d . d . h II d , . d I h were prepare m accor ance wit a SlfStem esigne to assure t at 

:T~!~EE~£::~I:;:%~!t.;E:~a~~.:~~~~~on 
gathering the information, the info:(ation su~mitted is, ~o the best 
of my knowledge and belief, true, acaurate, and complet4. I am 
aware that there are significant penalhes for submitting false 
information, including the possibilit~ of fines :and imprisbnment 
for knowing violations. I 

Signature: 
I 

I 

Name: I 

Title: I . 

All documents and reports to be submitted p[l rsuant to this CAF. 0 shall be sent to the 
following persons: I . 

a. Documents to be submitted to EPA s all be se. nt either br overnight mail or by 

b. 

certified mail, return receipt requester to: I 

. I 

Ms. Melissa Toffel (3LC70) I 

U.S. Environmental Protecti n Agency Region III 
1650 Arch Street ll 1 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania ll 03 I . 

One copy of all documents submitted to EPA 'shall be semt by first class mail to: 

Mr. Chris Ralston II I i 
Administrator, Oil Control P~ogram 

1 

Maryland Department of the Environment 
I I 



33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

38. 

Montgomery Park Business genter 
1800 Washington Blvd., Suit~ 620 
Baltimore, MD 21230 1 

CIVIL PEN. LTY 

In settlement of Complainant's claims for ci~il penalties for the 1iolations alleged in ~s 
CA, Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalt~ in the amount of Ten Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1 0,500.00). The civil penalty amount is due &nd payable immediately 

• II i • I 
upon Respondent's receipt of a true and com~ct copy ofthis CA~O. IfRespondent pays 
the entire civil penalty ofTen Thousand Fiv~ Hundred Dollars ($10,500.00) within thirty 
(30) calendar days of the date on which this ~AFO is'mailed or ~and-delivered to 
Respondent, no interest will be assessed aga~nst Respondent pur~uant to 40 C.F .R. 
§ 13.11(a)(l). 11 ~ 

Pursuant to 31 U.S. C. § 3 717 and 40 C.F .R. ~ 13 .II, kp A is entitled to assess interest, 
administrative costs and late payment penalt~es on outstanding d~bts owed to the United 
States and a charge to cover the costs of pro1

11

essing and handling a delinquent claim, as 
more fully described below. I • 

I 

In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 13.11(a), intlrest on ariy civil penalty assessed in a CAFO 
begins to accrue on the date that a copy of tH CAFO is mailed o~ hand-delivered to the 
Respondent. However, EPA will not seek t9 recover interest on !any amount of such civil 

begins to accrue. Interest will be assessed atlthe rate of the Unit€d States Treasury tax 
and loan rate in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §

1

13.11(a)'.. ', 
I , 

The costs of the Agency's administrative handling of ~verdue debts will be charged and 
assessed monthly throughout the period a debt is ove\due. 40 C.f.R. § 13.11(b). ' 
Pursuant to Appendix 2 of EPA's ResourcesiiManagement Direc~ives- Cash ' 
Man~~eme~t, Chapter 9, EP~ will as~ess a ~[5.00 ad~inistrativf han~ling charge for . 
admmistrative costs on unpaid penalties for ~t~e first thirty (30) day penod after the · 
payment is due and an additional $15.00 forr1 ach subsequent thifty (30) days the penalty 
remains unpaid. I !

1 

' 

A late payment penalty of six percent per ye 1 r will be
1 

assessed monthly on any portion of 
a civil penalty which remains delinquent mote than ninety (90) chlendar days. 40 C.F .R. 
§ 13.11 (c). Should assessment of the penalti charge on a debt b~ required, it shall accrue 
from the first day payment is delinquent. 311 C.F .R. §l90 1.9( d). 

The aforesaid settlement amount was based ypon Complainant's consideration of a · 
number of factors, including, but not limitedll~o, the st:atutory fac ors of the seriousness of 
Respondent's violations and any good faith ~fforts byResponderlt to comply with all 
applicable requirements as provided in RCAA Section 9006(c), 42 U.S.C. § 6991e(c), and 

I 



39. 

I 

with EPA's Penalty Guidance for Violations ofUST Regulations ("UST Guidance") dated 
I ' 

Nov~mber 4, 1990. I · 

I 

Respondent shall pay the civil penalty set forth in Paragraph 33, above, by sending either 
a cashier's check, certified check, or electrotc wire tsfer, in t e following manner: 

a. All payments by Respondents shall reference each ResJ
1

ndent' s name and 
address, and the Docket Number of this actio~, i.e., RCRIA-03-2014-0023; 

b. 

c. 

d. 

I I I 
All checks shall be made payable to l United States Treasury"; 

I I I 
All payments made by check and sen by regular mail shall be addressed to: 

I I 

U.S. Environmental Protectid Agenc~ 
Fines and Penalties I 

Cincinnati Finance Center 

1

1 

P.O. Box 979077 
St. Louis, MO 63197-9000 I 

Contact: Eric Volck 513-4812105 

All payments made by check and seJ~ by ove~ight delivery service shall be 
addressed for delivery to: I 

I 

U.S. Bank, Government LocKtbox 979077 
U.S. EPA, Fines & Penalties I 

1005 Convention Plaza I 
I 

Mail Station SL-MO-C2-GL . 
St. Louis, MO 63101 

E. All payments made by check in any urrency drawn on banks with no USA 
branches shall be addressed for delil ry to: 

Cincinnati Finance 
US EPA, MS-NWD 
26 W. M.L. King Drive 
Cincinnati, OH 45268-0001 

F. All payments made by electronic wir transfer shall be directed to: 

I 

Federal Reserve Bank ofNew York, BA = 021030004, Account No.= 
68010727, SWIFT address= FRNYIDS33, 33

1

1

Liberty Stlieet, New York, NY 
10045 I I 

I I 

I . I 

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire mess ge should read: 

I 



40. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

D 68010727 Environmental Protecti~ AgenJ . 

All electronic payments made throug
1

, the Autlmated Clearinghouse (ACH), also 
known as Remittance Express (REX)'l shall be'l directed td: : 

US Treasury REX I Cashlink 
ACH Receiver, ABA= 051036706 ,I 

AccountNo.: 310006 
Environmental Protection Agency I 

CTX Format Transaction Code 22- hecking 

Physical location of U.S. Tre ll.ury facility: 
5700 Rivertech Court 
Riverdale, MD 2073 7 

On-Line Payment Option: 

WWW.PA Y.GOV/PAYGO"i I 
Enter sfo 1.1 in the search fid

1

d. Openl and complete the form. 

Additional payment guidance is available at: 

http://www.epa.gov/ocfo/fins. rvices/Jake a nayi ent.htm 
II I -~ • 

A copy of Respondent's check or a c, py of Respondent's electronic transfer shall 
be sent simultaneously to: I . : 

Regional Hearing Cle k (3Rco;o) 
EPA Region III I I 

1650 Arch Street 
1 

1 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029, and 
I I 
I I 

Louis F. Ramalho I 1 

Senior Assistant Regi(!mal Counsel 
U.S. Environmental P~otection~1

1 Agency- ~egion III 
1650 Arch Street II 

Philadelphia, PA 1910

1
3-2029 1 

OTHER APPLIC , BLE Ll WS 

Nothing in this CAFO shall relieve Respond~! of an~ duties otHerwise imposed upon it 
by applicable federal, state, or local law and~ r regula~ion. ' 



41. 

42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

Nothing in this CAFO shall be construed as lmiting tle authority of EPA to undertake 
action against any person, including the ResJondent, in response! to any condition which 
EPA determines may present an imminent add substantial endangerment to the public 
health, public welfare or the environment. Id additiori., this settl,ment is subject to all 
limitations on the scope of resolution and to lthe reseryation of rights set forth in Section 
22.18(c) ofthe Consolidated Rules ofPractife. Further, EPA re~erves any rights and 
remedies available to it under RCRA, the ret'

1

ulations 'promulgatJd thereunder, and any 
other federal laws or regulations for which E1 A has jurisdiction,, to enforce the provisions 
of this CAFO following its filing with the R 1

• gional Hearing CleFk. 

FULL AND FINAL JATISF1CTION 

This settlement shall constitute full and finall satisfactlon of all civil claims for penalties 
which Complainant has under RCRA Sectiohs 9006, 42 U.S.C. § 6991e, for the · 
violations alleged in this CA. I I 

PARTIES BIOUND I 

This CA and the accompanying FO shall ap~ly to and be binding upon the EPA, the , 
Respondent, and Respondent's successors a~d assigns. By his of her signature below, the 
person signing this CA on behalf of Respondent acknbwledges that he or she is fully 
authorized to enter into this CA and to bind ~he Resp9ndent to tt4e terms and conditions of 
this CA and the accompanying FO. II I 

EFFECTwJ DATE I 

The effective date of this CAFO is the date Jn which the FO is filed with the Regional 
Hearing Clerk after signature by the RegionJl Administrator or His designee, the Regional 
Judicial Officer. I I 

I , 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This CAFO constitutes the entire agreement I nd undlrstanding f the parties concerning 
settlement of the above-captioned action an there ar~ no represJntations, warranties, 
covenants, terms or conditions agreed upon Thetween the parties ~ther than those 
expressed in this CAFO. I . I 



For Respondent: 

Date: 1('//1'3 
I 

For Complainant: 

By: 

By: 

Maryland Department of Public Safety 
d C f 11 1 S . I an orrec lOnr erv•ces 

. -~ . '~}J.II I I-

liVid N. Bei'0 I 
Assistant Seer jtary for Capital Programs 

United States 
1 

nvironmental Protection Agency, Region 

Louis F. 
Sr. Assist 

I 

<rounsel 

After reviewing the foregoing Consent Agreement and other pertinent information, the 
Waste and Chemicals Management Division, EPA ~egion III[ recomme~ds that the Regional 
Administrator or the Regional Judicial Officer issue t Fina1 10rder attached hereto. 

1¥ nc . 
Date 

By: 
J hn A~ Arm e~d, Directo~ 

and a 1 ~ d Chemicals Division, EPA Region 

11 



I 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGIO~III j 

1650 Arch Street I 

Philadelphia, Pennstlvania l9103 

In the Matter of: 

Maryland Department of Public Safety and 
Correctional Services 

) 
) 

I 

I 

I 

I 

U.S. EPA Docket Number 
RCIU-03-2014-0023 

300 E. Joppa Road 
Suite 1000 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Procejding UndL Section 9006(a) of, 
h R ! C I . Towson, MD 21286 

RESPONDENT, ) 

Hagerstown Prison Complex 
18601 Roxbury Road 
Hagerstown, MD 217 46 

FACILITY. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I 

t e esource onservatwn and 
I 

Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 
§ 699l'e(a). 

I 

I 

Final Order 

., 
:X 

FINAL ORDER 

Complainant, the Director for Land ld CheJicals Division, U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency- Region III, and Respondent, thj MarylJd DepartmLt of Public Safety and 

Correctional Services, have executed a document enbtled "C~nsent AgJement" which I hereby 

ratify as a Consent Agreement in accordance with tl Consolldated Rull of Practice Governing 

the Adnrinistrative Assessment of Civil Penalties j the RJocationff tination or Suspension 

of Permits ("Consolidated Rules ofPractice"), 40 clR. Partl22. The terms ofthe foregoing 

Consent Agreement are accepted by the undersigned and incorporated Jrein as if set forth at 

length. 

_. . ....... 
m 
0 



I TO Section 22.l81(b)(3) of the . 

NOW' TREREFORE, pURSUANff'l' I Conservation and Recovery 
. 9006(·) ofthe Resource I 

C solidated Rules of Practice and Sectton ~· . I b d on the representations of the 
on . fietermmed, ase 

699le(c)("RCRA"), and havmg I I ' 

Act, 42 u.s.c. § I . \\ t therein was based 

t that ilie civil~~~\~ ~~~ o 
parties in the attached Consent Agreemen ' I I U S C 

. I {,) d ~d) ofRCRA, 42 ... 
upon a consideration of the factors set forth in lectlon 9106, c an 

§ 6991e(c) and (d), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that R~spondent comply with the terms and 

conditions of the attached Consent Agreement Ld to pat a civil peLlty ofTen Thousand Five 

Hwulred Dollars ($1 0 ,500.00), as specified in le attachL Consent Agreement 

The effective date of this Final Order + the aJompanying Consent Agreenient is the 

date on which the Final Order, signed by the Rjgional A~ministrat1 of U.S. EPA Region III or 

the Regional Judicial Officer, is filed with the 

1 

egional ~earing CILk ofU.S. EPA- Region III. 

II 

Date: ( ( ( 7/t -~ \~II +?~/1 ~<41 ~~~~~ 
R~~1nee Sarajian 1 

R :gional Judic~al Officer 
U ·' . EPA, ~eg10n 



CERTIFICATE OF 1SERVI(CE 

l 
I I ' 

!, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the d te listed ]:>elow, the original of the foregoi~g II I I ' 
Consent Agreement and Final Order, Docket No. R<jRA-03-2014-0023,ras ftled with the 
Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. EPA- Region lll, 16Sg Arch stleet, Phi1a~elphia, Pennsylvania, 

19103-2029, and that a true and correct copy was serlt to the f~llowing parties: 

Counsel for Respondent: 

... ,-::o .....> ' ' '1-:'i -om = :;.:»- c::;:;• 
0 ::0-z:: :% 

rn:P 0 
'2r·~ ...::: 
0- ' Stuart M. Nathan 

Assistant Attorney General 
State of Maryland 
Office of Attorney General 
Dept. of Public Safety & Correctional Services 

115 Sudbrook Lane 

:z.r~• -J 
~~~ 
~;u -o 
~;;: ::Jt 
:.-C"J ca rn 
J?r- U'\ :._,j."\ 
-p.?;: ..-·-

Suite A 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Date / ( - 7 -- ( ~ 
alh~ 

t Regional Counsel 
Regidn III 
Street 
a, PA 19103-2029 

'A) 
rn 
() 
rn -~ 
rn 
0 


